

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE WAWA, INC. DATA SECURITY  
LITIGATION

Case No. 19-6019-GEKP

Class Action

*This Document Relates To: Consumer Track*

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONSUMER  
TRACK PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

    A. Summary of the Settlement Benefits ..... 2

        1. Cash and Wawa Gift Cards..... 2

        2. Injunctive Relief..... 3

        3. Wawa’s Separate Payment of Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses,  
            Service Awards, and Claims Administrator Fees ..... 4

II. ANALYSIS ..... 5

    A. The Court Should Approve the Attorneys’ Fee Award Agreed to  
        By the Parties..... 5

        1. The Lodestar Method Should Be the Primary Method Used  
            Because This is Not a Traditional Common Fund Case..... 6

            i. The Number of Hours Incurred by Class Counsel  
                was Reasonable ..... 7

            ii. Class Counsel’s Hourly Rates are Reasonable..... 11

            iii. The 0.78 Negative Multiplier is Reasonable..... 14

            iv. The Multiplier Will Decrease Further as  
                Class Counsel Incurs Future Lodestar ..... 15

        2. The Fee Request is Reasonable Under the Percentage of the  
            Benefit Cross Check..... 16

            i. The Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Settlement  
                Administration Costs Should Be Added to the Settlement  
                Value for Purposes of the Percentage of Benefit Analysis ..... 16

            ii. The Settlement Value Should be Measured by Settlement  
                Benefits Offered to the Class, Regardless of Claims Rates ..... 19

            iii. The 24.9% Ratio is Consistent with Fee Awards Commonly  
                Approved in the Third Circuit ..... 23

iv.	The Injunctive Relief Further Supports the Reasonableness of the Fee Request .....	24
3.	The Fee Request is Reasonable Under the Third Circuit’s <i>Gunter</i> and <i>Prudential</i> Factors .....	25
i.	The Requested Fee Satisfies the Seven-Factor <i>Gunter</i> Analysis.....	25
ii.	The Requested Fee Satisfies the Three <i>Prudential</i> Factors .....	29
B.	No Objections to the Fee Request Have Been Received to Date .....	31
C.	The Expense Reimbursement Request is Reasonable.....	31
D.	The Service Award Request is Reasonable .....	32
III.	CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Acevedo v. Brightview Landscapes, LLC*,  
 No. 13-cv-02529, 2017 WL 4354809 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2017) .....32

*Alexander v. Washington Mut., Inc.*,  
 No. 07-cv-04426, 2012 WL 6021103 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2012).....23

*Beane v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon*,  
 No. 07-cv-09444, 2009 WL 874046 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) .....14

*Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
 No. 14-cv-03224, 2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016) .....25

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....19

*Brown v. Progressions Behav. Health Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 16-cv-06054, 2017 WL 2986300 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2017).....33

*Cunningham v. Wawa, Inc.*,  
 No. 18-cv-03355, 2021 WL 1626482 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2021) ..... 12, 32

*Diaz v. BTG Int’l, Inc.*,  
 No. 19-cv-01664, 2021 WL 2414580 (E.D. Pa. June 14, 2021).....33

*Dickerson v. York Int’l Corp.*,  
 No. 15-cv-01105, 2017 WL 3601948 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2017) .....14

*Dungee v. Davison Design & Dev. Inc.*,  
 674 F. App’x 153 (3d Cir. 2017).....6

*Fickinger v. C.I. Plan. Corp.*,  
 No. 81-cv-00951, 1989 WL 146695 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 1989).....20, 21

*Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.*,  
 No. 18-cv-00274, 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019) .....*passim*

*Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.*,  
 No. 03-cv-06604, 2015 WL 5582251 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2015) .....32

*Glenz v. RCI, LLC*,  
 No. 09-cv-00378, 2013 WL 12250260 (D.N.J. May 14, 2013).....6

*Gonzalez v. Account Resolution Servs., LLC*,  
 No. 20-cv-03259, 2021 WL 3007257 (E.D. Pa. July 15, 2021).....11

*Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.*,  
 No. 17-cv-01415, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019) .....27, 34

*Granillo v. FCA US LLC*,  
 No. 16-cv-00153, 2019 WL 4052432 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2019) .....5

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....*passim*

*Haas v. Burlington Cty.*,  
 No. 08-cv-01102, 2019 WL 413530 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2019)..... 5, 23, 26

*Hall v. Accolade, Inc.*,  
 No. 17-cv-03423, 2020 WL 1477688 (E.D. Pa.) .....30

*Hall v. Best Buy Co.*,  
 274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011) ..... 17, 19, 21

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....5

*In re Am. Investors Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.*,  
 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....32

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
 No. 15-MD-02617, 2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018)..... 18, 24

*In re Arby’s Rest. Grp., Inc. Data Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 17-cv-01035, 2019 WL 2720818 (N.D. Ga. June 6, 2019)..... 18, 24, 28, 34

*In re AT&T Corp. Secs. Litig.*,  
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....14

*In re Baby Prod. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....21

*In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....34

*In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.*,  
 303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014) ..... 14, 28

*In re Cigna-Am. Specialty Health Admin. Fee Litig.*,  
 No. 16-cv-03967, 2019 WL 4082946 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019) .....12

*In re: Citrix Data Breach Litig.*,  
 No. 19-cv-61350, 2021 WL 2410651 (S.D. Fla. June 11, 2021) ..... 18, 24

*In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litigation*,  
333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. 2019) .....20, 23

*In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 17-MD-2800, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....15

*In re Ford Motor Co. Spark Plug Engine Prod. Liab. Litig*,  
No 12-MD-2319, 2016 WL 6909078 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2016).....5

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....7

*In re Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 14-MD-02583, 2016 WL 11299474 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016)..... 18, 24, 29, 32

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Secs. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....23

*In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
296 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2013) ..... 12, 13, 30, 33

*In re Johnson & Johnson Deriv. Litig.*,  
900 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012).....7

*In re LinkedIn User Priv. Litig.*,  
309 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 18, 24, 34

*In re LivingSocial Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.*,  
298 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....6, 25

*In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 08-MD-2002, 2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012).....*passim*

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir.1998).....*passim*

*In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transportation Secs. Litig.*,  
No. 04-cv-00374, 2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008).....29, 31

*In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
867 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2017).....23

*In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 17-md-02807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019).....27

*In re Target Corp. Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 14-MD-02522, 2015 WL 7253765 (D. Minn. Nov. 17, 2015)..... 18, 24, 28, 29

*In re Viropharma Inc., Secs. Litig.*,  
 No. 12-cv-02714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....13

*In re: Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.*,  
 No. 16-MD-02752, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020) ..... 15, 34

*Jackson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 136 F. Supp. 3d 687 (W.D. Pa. 2015) .....16

*Johnson v. Community Bank, N.A.*,  
 No. 12-cv-01405, 2013 WL 6185607 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2013) .....26, 27

*Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Associates*,  
 639 Fed. Appx. 880 (3d Cir. 2016) .....20

*Leap v. Yoshida*,  
 No. 14-cv-03650, 2016 WL 1730693 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2016).....23

*Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.*,  
 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....21

*McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.*,  
 569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008).....25

*Mirakay v. Dakota Growers Pasta Co.*,  
 No. 13-cv-04429, 2014 WL 5358987 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2014) .....26

*Moore v. GMAC Mortg.*,  
 No. 07-cv-04296, 2014 WL 12538188 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014) ..... 13, 33

*Perdue v. Hy-Vee, Inc.*,  
 No. 19-cv-01330, 2021 WL 3081051 (C.D. Ill. July 21, 2021).....22, 34

*Rose v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 19-cv-00977, 2020 WL 4059613 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2020).....17

*Rossi v. Proctor & Gamble Co.*,  
 No. 11-cv-07238, 2013 WL 5523098 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2013) .....5

*Shannon v. Sherwood Mgmt. Co.*,  
 No. 19-cv-01101, 2020 WL 5891587 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2020) .....14

*Stevens v. SEI Investments Co.*,  
 No. 18-cv-04205, 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) ..... 14, 33

*Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.*,  
 No. 18-cv-00144, 2020 WL 1862470 (S.D. Iowa April 14, 2020) .....12

*Tavares v. S-L Distribution Co.*,  
 No. 13-cv-01313, 2016 WL 1743268 (M.D. Pa. May 2, 2016).....29

*Teh Shou Kao v. CardConnect Corp.*,  
 No. 16-cv-05707, 2021 WL 698173 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2021) .....20

*Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.*,  
 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999).....22

*Williams v. Aramark Sports, LLC*,  
 No. 10-cv-01044, 2011 WL 4018205 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2011) .....24

*Williams v. MGM-Pathe Communications Co.*,  
 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997).....22

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) ..... 1, 5

**Other Authorities**

William B. Rubenstein, *5 Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:21 (5th ed. 2021) ("*Newberg*").....31

*Newberg* § 15:89 ..... 14, 15

*Newberg* § 15:92 ..... 16

*Newberg* § 15:98.....6, 25

*Newberg* § 153 .....24
